

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 101 WEST WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 1500 EAST INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204-3407 http://www.in.gov/iurc Office: (317) 232-2701 Facsimile: (317) 232-6758

## **MEMORANDUM**

TO:

Commission Chairman James F. Huston

Commissioners Freeman, Krevda, Ober, and Ziegner

FROM:

**Commission Technical Divisions** 

DATE:

December 22, 2021

RE:

30-Day Utility Articles for Conference on Wednesday December 22, 2021 @ 10:00 a.m.

The following thirty-day filings have been submitted to the Commission. Each item was reviewed by the appropriate Commission Technical Divisions and all regulations were met in accordance with 170 IAC 1-6 Thirty-Day Administrative Filing Procedures and Guidelines. Therefore, the following filings listed below and attached hereto are recommended to be considered by the Commission at the next conference:

| Attachment<br>Number | 30-Day<br>Filing No. | Name of Utility Company         | Type of Request   | Date Received |
|----------------------|----------------------|---------------------------------|---|---------------|
| 1                    | 50422                | Washington Township Authority   | To increase its wholesale tracker rate simultaneously with issuance of its wholesale supplier's | 4/30/2021     |
| 2                    | 50431                | Southern Monroe Water Authority | To increase its wholesale tracker rate simultaneously with issuance of its wholesale supplier's | 6/15/2021     |
| 3                    | 50435                | Van Buren Water, Inc.           | To increase its wholesale tracker rate with issuance of its wholesale supplier's                | 6/29/2021     |
| 4                    | 50468                | Citizens Gas                    | Approval of updated<br>Customer Benefit<br>Distribution filing (CBD)                            | 11/19/2021    |

Submitted By: E. Curtis Gassert

Director, Water/Wastewater Division

Filing Party: Washington Township Authority

**30-Day Filing ID No.: 50422** 

**Date Filed:** April 30, 2021

**Filed Pursuant To:** I.C. 8-1-2-61.6, 170 IAC 1-6 and 170 IAC 6-5

**Request:** The utility proposes to increase its wholesale tracker rate

simultaneously with the issuance of its wholesale supplier's, Bloomington Municipal Water, Final Order in Cause No. 45533.

**Customer Impact:** See Below.

| Washington Township Authority | Current | Proposed |
|-------------------------------|---------|----------|
| Cost per 1,000 gallons        | \$0.47  | \$0.78   |

Tariff Pages Affected: Appendix A

Staff Recommendations: Requirements met. Staff Recommends approval.

**File Location:** 

https://ingov.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/IURCmilo/WaterWastewater%20Shared%20Documents/Regulated%20Utilities/Washi

ngton%20Twp.%20of%20Monroe%20-%202426/30-

Day%20Filings/50422%20-

%20Washington%20Township%20Water%20Authority/50244 %20Washington%20Township%20Staff%20Report.docx?d=w4 d2317198ab845bc92d0c4507ac7a7ad&csf=1&web=1&e=I4gVaA Submitted By: E. Curtis Gassert

Director, Water/Wastewater Division

Filing Party: Southern Monroe Water Authority

**30-Day Filing ID No.:** 50431 **Date Filed:** 6/15/21

**Filed Pursuant To:** I.C. 8-1-2-61.6, 170 IAC 1-6, and 170 IAC 6-5

Request: The utility proposes to increase its wholesale tracker rate

simultaneously with the issuance of its wholesale supplier's

Bloomington Municipal Water, Final Order in Cause No. 45533.

**Tariff Pages Affected:** Appendix A

Staff Recommendations: Requirements met. Recommend approval.

## **Tariff Revisions:**

| Southern Monroe Water Authority | Current Charge | Proposed Charge |
|---------------------------------|----------------|-----------------|
| Water Tracking Rate             | \$1.36         | \$1.77          |

Submitted By: E. Curtis Gassert

Director, Water/Wastewater Division

Filing Party: Van Buren Water, Inc.

**30-Day Filing ID No.: 50435** 

Date Filed: June 29, 2021

**Filed Pursuant To:** I. C. 8-1-2-61.6, 170 IAC 1-6, and 170 IAC 6-5

**Request:** The utility proposes to increase its wholesale cost water tracker rate

simultaneously with the issuance of its wholesale supplier's,

Bloomington Municipal Water, Final Order in Cause No. 45533.

**Customer Impact:** See Below.

| Van Buren Water, Inc.  | Current | Proposed |
|------------------------|---------|----------|
| Cost per 1,000 gallons | \$0.50  | \$0.83   |

Tariff Pages Affected: Appendix A

**Staff Recommendations:** Requirements met. Staff Recommends approval.

File Location: MILO\Water and Wastewater Shared Documents/Regulated

Utilities\Van Buren Water – 2368/30-Day Filings/50403 – Van

Buren

Submitted By: Jane Steinhauer

Director, Energy Division

Filing Party: The Board of Directors for Utilities of the Department of Public

Utilities of the City of Indianapolis d/b/a Citizens Gas ("Citizens")

**30-Day Filing ID No.:** 50468

**Date Filed:** November 19, 2021

Filed Pursuant To: 170 IAC 1-6

**Request:** Citizens Gas requests Commission approval of its updated Customer

Benefit Distribution ("CBD") filing, which is made in compliance with the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement in Cause No. 41605. The Settlement Agreement established the CBD for the purposes of:

1) distributing available funds from its unregulated businesses and affiliates or subsidiaries to Citizens Gas customers and 2) providing a means for Citizens Gas to recover certain agreed to FAS106 and

FAS71 costs incurred by Citizens Gas.

**Customer Impact:** Citizens Gas is proposing to revise the CBD Rider from \$(0.0008)

per therm to (0.0010) per therm.

**Tariff Pages Affected:** Eleventh Revised Page No. 503 (Rider C, Customer Benefit

Distribution).

**Staff Recommendations:** Requirements met; staff recommends approval of the updated CBD

rate.